
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Environment & Community Safety Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 8 November 2010 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Morgan (Chairman), Janio (Deputy Chairman), 
Davis, Drake, A Norman, Rufus, Smart and 
West 

Contact: Mary van Beinum 
Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer 
01273 - 29 - 1062 
mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

22. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1 - 2 

 

23. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER, 5 
OCTOBER AND UPDATE ON PEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS 

3 - 12 

 

24. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

25. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/ REFERRALS 
FROM COMMITTEES/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM 
COUNCIL 

 Letter from Councillor McCaffery attached 

13 - 16 

 

26. DISCUSSION WITH CHAIRMAN, COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM, 
INCLUDING CRIME TRENDS 

 Discussion with Chairman,  Community Safety Forum.  
Plus report of the Director of the Environment. 

17 - 26 

 Contact Officer: Ruth Condon Tel: 29-1103  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

27. BIOSPHERE RESERVE 

 Report of the Director of Environment 

27 - 34 

 Contact Officer: Gillian Marston Tel: 29-4701  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

28. OLDER PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY - MONITORING 
OUTCOMES 

 Report of the Director Environment 

35 - 52 

 Contact Officer: Linda Beanlands Tel: 29-1115  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

29. POLICING IN THE 21ST CENTURY SUMMARY 53 - 54 

 

30. ECSOSC DRAFT WORK PLAN INCLUDING SUMMARY OF LTP3 
WORKSHOP 

55 - 68 

 

31. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL 
COUNCIL 

 

 
 



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mary van Beinum, 
(01273 - 29 - 1062, email mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 29 October 2010 

 

 

 





Agenda Item 22 

 

A. Declaration of Substitutes 

 
Where a Member of the Commission is unable to attend a meeting for 
whatever reason, a 
[...]
 

 
(4)    The circumstances in which a Member who has declared a prejudicial 

interest is permitted to remain while the item in respect of which the 
interest has been declared is under consideration are:-

1



 

 

 
 

(a) for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or 
giving evidence relating to the item, provided that the public are also 
allowed to attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether under a 
statutory right or otherwise, BUT the Member must leave immediately 
after he/she has made the representations, answered the questions, or 
given the evidence, 
 
(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee, or 
 
(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has been 
required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-
Committee to answer questions. 

C. Declaration of party whip 

 
To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in relation 
to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

D. Exclusion of press and public 

 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its heading the 
category under which the information disclosed in the report is confidential 
and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 

2



Agenda Item 23A 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 13 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Morgan (Chairman); Janio (Deputy Chairman), Davis, Drake, 
A Norman, Rufus, Smart and West 
 
Also present: Councillor  Kennedy 

 
 

PART ONE 
 

12. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
 
12a Declarations of Substitutes 
12.1 There were none. 
 
12b Declarations of Interests 
12.2 There were none. 
 
12c Declaration of Party Whip 
12.3 There were none. 
 
12d Exclusion of Press and Public 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JUNE 2010 
 
13.1     The Head of City Services updated the meeting on the Chalk Downland Restoration in 
Wild Park (see minute 6.8 (2)). A Wild Park Focus Group had been set up; involving ward 
councillors, the Chairs of Local Action Teams, Friends of Wild Park, Natural England, other 
groups and individuals who are local conservationists and/or members of the Brighton Urban 
Wildlife Group.  It had been involved in the current consultation which included producing 
newsletters for circulation to local households within 15 minutes walk of the Park. Individuals 
and groups could be included on the mailing list on request. Further information was available 

3



 

 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

13 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

in City News and on the council’s website. She said the Council is grateful to all these people 
who are giving their time to progress Wild Park 
 
13.2  RESOLVED; that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June be agreed and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
14. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
14.1 The Chairman circulated copies of the draft minutes of the 5 July Community Safety 
Forum (CSF) which had received presentations on three  issues referred from ECSOSC;  

• Dealing with Serious Violent Crime,  

• Reducing Re-offending by Prolific Offenders and  

• Fire Risk Assessments in High Rise Blocks of Flats 
 
15. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/REFERRALS FROM 

COMMITTEES/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
15.1 There were none. 
 
16. OPEN SPACES STRATEGY 
 
16.1 Councillor Amy Kennedy referred to her letter in which she had asked a number of 
questions about the Open Spaces Strategy. She welcomed the officers’ thorough report but 
reiterated that she was disappointed that three recent planning decisions relating to 
development on open spaces may have set an unwelcome precedent.  
 
16.2 Councillor Kennedy called for a workshop on Open Spaces. 
 
16.3 The Strategic Planning and Monitoring Manager emphasised that every planning 
decision should be judged on its merits. Other planning decisions should be taken into account 
when determining applications and the Council had a number of policies seeking to protect or 
increase the amount of open space. New arrangements were anticipated with the forthcoming 
Localism Bill expected in November/December this year. 
 
16.4 It was agreed that a workshop on the Open Spaces Strategy would be arranged for 
Members of ECSOSC in the New Year when national policy would be clearer. 
 
16.5 A number of questions were raised about the Urban Biosphere; particularly as this was 
a new concept; such as the definition, and meaning and aims of a biosphere, the community 
engagement process and financial implications.  The meeting heard that a meeting with 
UNESCO had been held and a de-briefing was awaited. 
 
16.6 It was agreed to ask the officers for a short update on the urban biosphere for agenda 
planning for the next ECSOSC meeting, 8 November, with a view to considering an opportunity 
for pre-decision scrutiny early in 2011.  
 
16.7 ECSOSC agreed to forwa
[...]
mmittee’s Annual work 
programmes. 
 
18.2 Members wished to invite the new Strategic Director of Place to the next meeting 8 
November and asked for confirmation on the next discussion with the Environment Cabinet 
Member. 
 
18.3 It was suggested that a representative of the South Downs National Park Authority be 
invited to provide a progress report on the establishment, planning role etc of the new 
Authority, though an appropriate timing for this was debated.   Locations for accessing the 
South Downs was questioned. 
 

5



 

 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

13 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

18.4 It was agreed that a session would be arranged jointly with the Culture Tourism and 
Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee, who had already approached the SDNPA for 
further information within its own O&S remit. 
 
18.5 With regard to the potential workshops on LTP3 for ECSOSC Members, the Head of 
Transport Planning and Policy described the timelines as set out in the report paragraph 3.8. 
Members agreed to the two workshops as proposed. 
 
18.6 Members discussed in detail the proposals for scrutiny review and agreed to set up a 
Panel on Renewable Energy Potential. A report on dog fouling and Dog Control Orders would 
be added to the work programme.  A generous invitation to visit the Sussex University 
Laboratory of Apiculture and Social Insects (LASI) would be accepted and a report on Bees 
also requested. 
 
18.7 RESOLVED (1) that the Committee Work Programme be agreed 
(2) that LTP3 workshops be arranged as proposed 
(3) that a Scrutiny review of Renewable Energy Potential be set up 
(4) that other topics be added to the work plan as minuted above. 
 
19. ITEMS TO BE REFERRED TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR TO FULL 

COUNCIL 
 
19.1 It was noted that Item 16, Open Spaces Strategy, be forwarded to the Chair of the 
Planning Committee. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.20pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

6



Agenda Item 23B 

1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CALL-IN MEETING OF ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
5.00PM 5 OCTOBER 2010 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillors  ; Janio (Deputy Chairman), Barnett, Davis, Davey, Hawkes, Hyde, 
Smart, and West 
 
Also present: Councillors  Steedman and G Theobald 

 
 

PART ONE 
 

20. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
20.1 The Chairman welcomed members of the public and officers who were present. 
 
20.1 a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
Councillor Hawkes was substituting for Councillor Morgan; Councillor Hyde for Councillor Mrs 
Norman; Councillor Smart for Councillor Drake and Councillor Davey for Councillor Rufus. 
 
20.1 b Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Theobald declared a prejudicial interest in item 21, as Cabinet Member for 
Environment. 
 
20.1 c Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
20.1 d Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 

7



 

2 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

5 OCTOBER 
2010 

 
 
 
 
 
21. CALL IN REQUEST OF HANOVER & ELM GROVE RESIDENT PARKING SCHEME 

REVIEW COMMUNITY CONSULTATION 
 
21.1 Councillor West referred to his letter requesting call-in that had been countersigned by 
the three ward councillors, Councillors Duncan, Fryer, and Steedman. 
 
21.2 At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Steed
[...]
EW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

5 OCTOBER 
2010 

21.20 RESOLVED; 
(a) To note the decision taken by the Environment Cabinet Member  on the 16 September 
2010 in relation to the Hanover & Elm Grove Resident Parking Scheme Review Community 
Consultation 
(b) To note the subsequent Call-In request;  
(c)  To note the additional information supplied by the Acting Director of Environment. 
(d) To neither refer the decision back nor make recommendations to the Environment 
Cabinet Member. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 19:15 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

10



AGENDA ITEM 23C 

NOTE TO CLARIFY PEDESTRIAN CROSSING ASSESSMENT FORMULA 
AND CRITERIA, FOLLOWING ESCOSC ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
Background 
The following information should clarify the current definition of ‘minimum 
requirements’ as set out in the assessment process outlined in Appendix 1 of 
the report considered under ECSOSC Agenda Item 17.  
 

 
 
The PV2 formula helps to evaluate the potential for conflict between vehicles 
and pedestrians, whereby P = 2-way total hourly flow of pedestrians crossing 
the road within 50 m on either side at busy times and V = 2-way total hourly flow 
of vehicles.  To help further explain the PV2 formula, the following worked 
examples may be of assistance.  
 
Example 1 
Where number of pedestrians (P) = 30 and number of vehicles (V) = 3,000  
30 x 3,0002 = 2.7 x 108 - controlled crossing justified. 
 
Example 2 
Where number of pedestrians (P) = 200 and number of vehicles (V) = 60   
200 x 602 = 7.2 x 105 - controlled crossing not justified. 
 
Conclusion  
Further research undertaken since 13 September has identified further revisions 
that have been made to the formula by other councils to better reflect local 
circumstances when assessing crossings.  This includes taking into account 
accident records, time taken to cross the road and level of difficulty in crossing 
the road.  It has therefore been agreed that it would be beneficial for officers to 

[...]
he implementation of the recommendations will improve the lives of 
those who are vulnerable either because of older age, disability or ill 
health. The effect of policies and practices on older people are to be 
included within the impact assessments for some service areas, 
including community safety. 

 

Sustainability Implications: 

5.4 Implementation of the recommendations to address the findings of 
scrutiny will greatly assist in the overall delivery of the Community 
Safety, Crime Reduction and Drugs Strategy 2008 -2011 in which a 
number of sustainability objectives are identified. 

 

Crime & Disorder Implications:  

5.5 The overall purpose of the scrutiny process which is the subject of 
these reports was to reduce fear of crime, increase understanding of 
effective action taken by the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 
and to increase the safety of older people. 

 

Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  

37



5.6 The recommendations are designed in some cases, to reduce actual 
risks that may be experienced by older people as well as to re-assure 
them that are in fact, safer than they perceive. However, reducing fear 
of crime is in itself of benefit to the welfare of older people and 
therefore results in risk reduction. 

 

Corporate / Citywide Implications: 

5.7 The recommendations will bring benefits for all of those in the city who 
are over 50 years of age. 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices: 

 

1. Recommendations of the Scrutiny Review of Older People and 
Community Safety and progress against the recommendations. 

 

Documents In Members’ Rooms/ Background Documents 

 

None. 

 

 

 

38



Agenda Item 28 Appendix 1 

Monitoring Outcomes of the Older People and Community Safety Scrutiny Review 

 

Rec 
Number 

Scrutiny  

Recommendation 

9 December 2009 Cabinet Response 

(from PCST, Primary Care Trust,  
ASCH) 

 

Action taken or likely date of action 

1 Information for older 
people 

 

The panel
[...]
own? 

66



 

 

The future of the NIS is under review by government. There are 3 transport-related 

indicators in the current BHCC LAA which ends in 2011. [On 14 October the 

Secretary of State for CLG announced the replacement of the NIS].  

AG) How is it that some other Authorities are further ahead in their consultation 

programme on LTP3? 

In BHCC, there has been positive engagement with the newly formed LSP Transport 

Partnership which has focused on developing the LTP3.  Significant changes have 

occurred in government policy and organisational structures since the election in 

May 2010 and there have been requests nationally for the LTP process to be 

delayed.  Some authorities have had to remodel their draft versions of LTPs because 

of the government policy changes. National funding levels, soon to be announced, 

will help remove some of the uncertainty involved in developing and finalising LTPs. 

67



68


	Agenda
	22 Procedural Business
	23 Minutes of the meetings held on 13 September, 5 October and update on pedestrian crossings
	Item 23B draft minutes 5 October ECSOSC
	Item 23C pedcrossing clarification

	25 Public Questions/Letters from Councillors/ Referrals from Committees/Notices of Motion Referred from Council
	Item 25 photos

	26 Discussion with Chairman, Community Safety Forum, Including Crime Trends
	27 Biosphere Reserve
	28 Older People and Community Safety - Monitoring Outcomes
	Item 28 Table of outcomes

	29 Policing in the 21st Century summary
	30 ECSOSC draft work plan including summary of LTP3 workshop
	Item 30A LTP3 Informal Scrutiny Workshop notes




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 8 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Morgan (Chairman); Davis, A Norman, Rufus, Smart, West and Older 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

22. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
22a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
Councillor Older was substituting for Councillor Janio; Councillor Drake had given apologies.  
Both had been unwell and the Chairman sent good wishes to them on behalf of the Committee. 
 
22b Declarations of Interests 
 
There were none 
 
22c Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
22d Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
23. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER, 5 OCTOBER AND 

UPDATE ON PEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS 
 



 

2 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

8 NOVEMBER 
2010 

23.1 It was noted at minute 18.4, that Councillor G Theobald, Environment Cabinet Member 
and a member of the South Downs National Park Authority was scheduled to attend the 25 
January 2011 meeting. 
 
23.2 The additional information on criteria for pedestrian crossings was welcomed and a 
further report on a reviewed methodology scheduled for January. There were questions on the 
reasons for the review and on how to take into account roads where people might wish to cross 
but did not feel confident to try to do so.  
 
23.3 Members stated that it would be helpful to be able to give an indication residents about 
whether or not a request for a crossing was likely to be successful. They therefore asked for an 
explanation of the criteria in ‘lay person’ language and also for specific examples, to see how 
the formula is applied at local sites. 
 
23.4 RESOLVED; (1) that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
(2) Minutes of the call-in meeting were agreed subject to an amendment at 20.1a that 
Councillor Barnett was substituting for Councillor Drake. The minutes would be forwarded for 
signing to Councillor Janio who as Deputy, chaired the call-in meeting. 
 
24. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
24.1 Councillor Morgan the committee Chairman noted that the Winter service plan had been 
reported to the 4 November Environment Cabinet Member Meeting. A new gritter fleet was 
now being planned for 2011- 2012. Monitoring agreed actions following the scrutiny review 
would be added to the ECSOSC work programme.  
 
24.2 Councillor Morgan had attended the Local Government Group Annual Safer 
Communities Conference and Exhibition in Brighton on 12 and 13 October. 
 
25. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/ REFERRALS FROM 

COMMITTEES/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
25.1 Councillor McCaffery introduced her letter requesting a review of the council’s parking 
policy in residential areas. She said this was not soolely a ward issue although residents in her 
ward had been raising concerns for example about the impact of parking restrictions in Preston 
Park Avenue on parking in the Park. 
 
25.2 She said controlled parking zones had the effect only of moving problems to other 
areas. Formal questions had been asked and petitions presented on a range of issues. There 
were long waits to obtain a permit and congestion in the city appeared to be increasing. There 
were areas where parking meters were unused. During consultations there were roads that 
had asked to be included in schemes that in the event were not, and vice versa.  
 
25.3 Some restrictions limited to part-day could be effective. A resident in the centre of the 
city had complained that people with large driveways to accommodate several cars, do not pay 
for parking  
 



 

3 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

8 NOVEMBER 
2010 

25.4 Councillor McCaffery asked for a public scrutiny review. She acknowledged that the 
issue was complex and that an internal review was going on. She said that people wanted their 
information to be heard and to give evidence in public. 
 
25.5 Some parking had been displaced to the outskirts of the city and, in her view if no 
changes were made, areas such as Patcham, Withdean, Portslade would become parking lots. 
 
25.6 The Chairman commented that a number of Panels were already in progress. Asked 
about the feasibility of a full scrutiny, the Head of Scrutiny said this would be resource-intensive 
and at present there was little capacity to undertake such a review.  There was also a risk of 
duplication with the current review. 
 
25.7 It was generally agreed that there was a need for a scrutiny review with public input but 
that it would not be feasible at present. The Chairman would write to the Cabinet Member. This 
could be discussed at the next meeting, 25 January 2011, with a view to adding Parking Policy 
to the Committee’s work plan during 2011. 
 
25.8 RESOLVED that the Chairman write to the Cabinet Member as minuted above. 
 
 
26. DISCUSSION WITH CHAIRMAN, COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM, INCLUDING 

CRIME TRENDS 
 
26.1 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Simson as Chairman of the Community Safety 
Forum to give a 6-monthly update on the work of the Forum. The draft minutes of the 18 
October Community Safety Forum were tabled. 
 
26.2 Councillor SImson said the Street Pastors were very active. She had personally seen 
them making a big difference in helping to support vulnerable people every Friday night.  
 
26.3 The Local Action Teams and meetings of the LAT Chairs were also productive in 
dealing with issues in detail. Much work was being done to respond to late night noise 
problems in various areas of the city. Minimum service standards had been launched for 
victims and witnesses of anti-social behaviour. The Family Intervention Project was also 
achieving success. The White Night on 30 October had been amazing including different faith 
groups singing and performing from the balcony of the Partnership Community Safety Team 
offices. 
 
26.4 Looking at the crime trends report, overall crime had reduced by 4.8% compared with 
the same period last year. Violent crime, motor vehicle theft and hate incidents had all 
decreased.  
 
26.5 The data had not been so good for domestic violence and sexual violence. However it 
was a positive development that more people felt able to report and some of the data referred 
to historical incidents. More offences were being detected with a high percentage of successful 
court cases.  
 
26.6 The CSF meeting had been updated on the management of demonstrations by the 
Police. Engagement with residents prior to a recent demonstration had been commended.  The 



 

4 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

8 NOVEMBER 
2010 

Forum had also received the scrutiny panel report on Support Services for Victims of Sexual 
Violence. 
 
26.7 Councillor Simson and the Commissioner for Community Safety answered questions on 
developing the minimum standards for anti-social behaviour victims across the City and the 
RISE programme delivered in schools. 
 
26.8 Asked about the future funding of the Partnership Community Safety Team, the 
Commissioner said that at present Community Safety Services were funded via ring-fenced 
budgets. It was important to maintain front-line services and the potential impact of significant 
changes would need to be clear.   
 
26.9 Senior representatives of partner organisations were meeting to identify priorities, any 
duplication and where saving could potentially be made. Investing in integrated offender 
management would lead to savings elsewhere. For example some underlying causes of crime 
can be identified and diversion measures initiated; early intervention could help support 
individuals and also reduce the significant costs of criminal proceedings. The Intelligent 
Commissioning pilots were a good opportunity to develop this; and work to reduce Prolific and 
Priority Offending was expected to benefit from a similar approach. 
 
26.10 Regarding monitoring performance in the absence of national indicators, the meeting 
heard that reporting would continue in a similar way so that trends could still be identified. A 
peak in crimes and incidents may be the result of the activity of just one person. 
 
26.11 The Chairman thanked Councillor Simson for a thorough progress report. 
 
26.12 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
27. BIOSPHERE RESERVE 
 
27.1     The Countryside Manager introduced the report on Biosphere Reserves and in 
response to questions gave additional details of some practical advantages of obtaining 
Biosphere Reserve status. It would be an accolade for the City to be successful; there were 
currently only three in England.  
 
27.2     An application from Brighton & Hove would be a significant piece of work but the 
process could take some years. This will be supported by the UNESCO Man and Biodiversity 
Committee MAB, who had initially approached the City. The MAB Committee had recently held 
successful two-way question and answer sessions with a focus group in the city. Organisations 
such as the South Downs National Park Authority, National Trust, South Downs Society and 
Royal Society for the Protection of Birds were all supportive. 
 
27.3     The Council had a stewardship role; the Biosphere Reserve application would be led by 
the City as a whole. A common understanding of the principles with residents and community 
groups would be key. Resources were needed to develop the application, which could cover an 
area beyond the ownership and boundary of the City, or natural land designations; possibly 
based on water catchment area. The buffer zones and transition zones were as important as 
the core zone. 
 



 

5 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

8 NOVEMBER 
2010 

27.4     Some of the outcomes could lead to mitigation of climate change by reducing carbon 
emissions; better preparation for climate change; increased levels of exercise, health and 
wellbeing with better access to green space; improved use of farmland; better conservation of 
water and cleaner seas. 
 
27.5     The Committee welcomed the work already done and were keen to develop awareness 
of the advantages of an application and look at the wider implications. Members wished to 
circulate to all Members the details of the initiative together with an officer note of potential 
outcomes including urban areas that were not included in the report on the agenda. 
 
27.6     RESOLVED; that all Members be contacted with details of the Biosphere Reserve 
application, officer details of the potential advantages and. link to the website. 
 
 
28. OLDER PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY - MONITORING OUTCOMES 
 
28.1 The Commissioner for Community Safety presented the report on monitoring the 
scrutiny review of older people and community safety. A range of work was in progress on 
community safety for all groups.  
 
28.2  A key finding had been that older people are less likely to be victims as they get older 
and so more work was needed on older people’s perceptions of how safe they feel.  
 
28.3 Good progress in line with the scrutiny recommendations had been made especially 
within the intelligent commissioning pilots, concerning the impact of alcohol drugs and 
domestic violence for older people as well as the rest of the population. 
 
28.4 Following the scrutiny review, the Community Safety Strategy 2011- 2012 to be 
published in April 2011, is to take into account more particular needs of older people. Some 
other recommendations were being implemented by colleagues.  
 
28.5 Councillor Morgan welcomed to the meeting Mr Jim Baker, Chief Executive of Age 
Concern Brighton Hove and Portslade who had originally brought attention to the matter.  
 
28.6 Mr Baker said work had been excellent thus far. Age Concern was in receipt of an 
infrastructure grant from the Council and the charity would like to do more to help the Council 
to achieve its priorities. He commented on a number of aspects of the report: 
 

• Council officers were limited as regards consultation with the many older people who 
live in private sector care homes. 

 

• Education in schools is an important area (in addition to the intergenerational initiatives) 
but this was not included in the scrutiny report recommendations. 

 

• More can be done to use technology and to ‘design out’ crime. A graphic booklet could 
include some ideas for older people. 

 

• Local cafes could be good locations for consultations with older people 
 



 

6 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

8 NOVEMBER 
2010 

28.7 Members asked about progress against other recommendations such as social spaces 
for older people. The Commissioner undertook to make another progress report to the 
Committee. 
 
28.8 RESOLVED that the Committee receive a further progress report. 
 
29. POLICING IN THE 21ST CENTURY SUMMARY 
 
29.1 The Commissioner for Community Safety outlined the national proposals on Policing in 
the 21st Century. She said that the Community Safety Forum would be kept updated. 
 
29.2 There were concerns about a directly elected police and crime commissioner replacing 
Police Authorities, regarding experience, accountability, effectiveness as a public champion 
and the expense of an election. 
 
29.3 The information was noted. 
 
30. ECSOSC DRAFT WORK PLAN INCLUDING SUMMARY OF LTP3 WORKSHOP 
 
30.1 Members who were present at the LTP3 workshop said that they appreciated the 
opportunity to ask questions and make comments to officers. A second workshop would be 
held early in the new year at a date to be arranged. 
 
 
31. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL COUNCIL 
 
31.1 The Chairman would write to the Environment Cabinet Member about parking policy. 
 
31.2 All Councilolrs would be contacted with details of the Biosphere Reserve. 
 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


